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‘‘USCG–2013–0089’’ in the ‘‘Search’’
box. Click ‘‘Search,’’ find this notice in
the list of Results, and then click on the
corresponding ‘‘Comment Now’’ box. If
you submit your comments by mail or
hand delivery, submit them in an
unbound format, no larger than 81⁄2 by
11 inches, suitable for copying and
electronic filing. If you submit
comments by mail and would like to
know that they reached the Facility,
please enclose a stamped, self-addressed
postcard or envelope.
We will consider all comments and
material received during the comment
period.
Viewing the comments: To view
comments, as well as documents
mentioned in this notice as being
available in the docket, go to http://
www.regulations.gov and use ‘‘USCG–
2013–0089’’ as your search term. Use
the filters on the left side of the page to
highlight ‘‘Public Submissions’’ or other
document types. If you do not have
access to the Internet, you may view the
docket online by visiting the Docket
Management Facility in Room W12–140
on the ground floor of the Department
of Transportation West Building, 1200
New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington,
DC 20590, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, except Federal
holidays. We have an agreement with
the Department of Transportation to use
the Docket Management Facility.
Privacy Act: Anyone can search the
electronic form of comments received
into any of our dockets by the name of
the individual submitting the comment
(or signing the comment, if submitted
on behalf of an association, business,
labor union, etc.). You may review a
Privacy Act system of records notice
regarding our public dockets in the
January 17, 2008 issue of the Federal
Register (73 FR 3316).
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Background and Purpose
Section 718 of the Coast Guard
Authorization Act of 2012 (Pub. L. 112–
213) directed the Commandant of the
Coast Guard to, not later than 180 days
after enactment, submit to the
Committee on Transportation and
Infrastructure of the House of
Representatives and the Committee on
Commerce, Science, and Transportation
of the Senate an assessment of the Coast
Guard National Maritime Center’s
merchant mariner medical evaluation
program and alternatives to the
program. Section 718 also directed that
the assessment contain the following:
(1) An overview of the adequacy of
the program for making medical
certification determinations for issuance
of merchant mariners’ documents;
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(2) An analysis of how a system
similar to the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration’s National
Registry of Certified Medical Examiners
program, and the Federal Aviation
Administration’s Designated Aviation
Medical Examiners program, could be
applied by the Coast Guard in making
medical fitness determinations for
issuance of merchant mariners’
documents; and
(3) An explanation of how the
amendments to the International
Convention on Standards of Training,
Certification and Watchkeeping for
Seafarers, 1978, that entered into force
on January 1, 2012, required changes to
the Coast Guard’s merchant mariner
medical evaluation program.
Currently, the Coast Guard maintains
an ‘‘open’’ system of medical
evaluation. While the ultimate
determination of medical fitness rests
with the Coast Guard, mariners may
have any authorized medical
professional fill out the appropriate
evaluation forms which are then
submitted to the Coast Guard. The
evaluation reports are reviewed by the
National Maritime Center and a fitness
determination is then made. Conversely,
a ‘‘closed’’ system would require
mariners to have their physical
evaluations done by designated medical
examiners who are authorized by the
Coast Guard to conduct physical
examinations of mariners. Subject to
detailed policy guidance, medical
certificates may be issued by the
designated medical examiner.
Finally, a hybrid system could be
adopted whereby the designated
medical examiner would issue medical
certificates when mariners meet certain
pre-established criteria, and the Coast
Guard would only be involved in
reviewing those mariners who have
certain conditions.
The Coast Guard would like public
input on the relative merits of a closed,
open, or hybrid system of medical
evaluation, noting advantages and
disadvantages of the different systems.
We would also be interested in knowing
any other suggestions or comments that
address the subject of the assessment
required by section 718 of the Coast
Guard Authorization Act of 2012.
Authority
This notice is issued under the
authority of 46 U.S.C chapter 71,
Department of Homeland Security
Delegation No. 0710.1, and 46 CFR
10.215.
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Dated: March 27, 2013.
D.S. Fish,
Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Chief, Office of
Investigations and Analysis.
[FR Doc. 2013–07574 Filed 4–1–13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY
U.S. Customs and Border Protection
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Visa Waiver Program Carrier
Agreement (CBP Form I–775)
U.S. Customs and Border
Protection (CBP), Department of
Homeland Security.
ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for
comments; Extension of an existing
information collection: 1651–0110.
AGENCY:

As part of its continuing effort
to reduce paperwork and respondent
burden, CBP invites the general public
and other Federal agencies to comment
on an information collection
requirement concerning the Visa Waiver
Program Carrier Agreement (CBP Form
I–775). This request for comment is
being made pursuant to the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Public Law 104–
13; 44 U.S.C. 3505(c)(2)).
DATES: Written comments should be
received on or before June 3, 2013, to be
assured of consideration.
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments
to U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
Attn: Tracey Denning, Regulations and
Rulings, Office of International Trade,
90 K Street NE., 10th Floor, Washington,
DC. 20229–1177.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information
should be directed to Tracey Denning,
U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
Regulations and Rulings, Office of
International Trade, 90 K Street NE.,
10th Floor, Washington, DC. 20229–
1177, at 202–325–0265.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: CBP
invites the general public and other
Federal agencies to comment on
proposed and/or continuing information
collections pursuant to the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13;
44 U.S.C. 3505(c)(2)). The comments
should address: (a) Whether the
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimates of the burden of the
collection of information; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; (d)
SUMMARY:
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ways to minimize the burden including
the use of automated collection
techniques or the use of other forms of
information technology; and (e)
estimates of capital or start-up costs and
costs of operations, maintenance, and
purchase of services to provide
information. The comments that are
submitted will be summarized and
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
approval. All comments will become a
matter of public record. In this
document the CBP is soliciting
comments concerning the following
information collection:
Title: Visa Waiver Program Carrier
Agreement.
OMB Number: 1651–0110.
Form Number: CBP Form I–775.
Abstract: 8 U.S.C. 1223(a) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA)
provides for the necessity of a
transportation contract. This allows the
Attorney General to enter into contracts
with transportation lines for the
inspection and administration of aliens
coming into the United States from a
foreign territory of from adjacent
islands. No such transportation line
shall be allowed to land any such alien
in the United States until and unless it
has entered into any such contracts
which may be required by the Attorney
General. This authority is delegated to
the Secretary of Homeland Security
under 8 CFR 2.1.
The Visa Waiver Program Carrier
Agreement (CBP Form I–775) is used by
carriers to request acceptance by CBP
into the Visa Waiver Program (VWP).
This form is an agreement whereby
carriers agree to the terms of the VWP
as delineated in Section 217(e) of the
INA (8 U.S.C. 1187(e)). Once
participation is granted, CBP Form I–
775 serves to hold carriers liable for the
transportation costs, to ensure the
completion of required forms, and to
share passenger data. Regulations are
promulgated at 8 CFR Part 233. A copy
of CBP Form I–775 is accessible at:
http://forms.cbp.gov/pdf/
CBP_Form_I775.pdf.
Current Actions: This submission is
being made to extend the expiration
date with no change to information
collected or to CBP Form I–775.
Type of Review: Extension (without
change).
Affected Public: Businesses.
Estimated Number of Respondents:
400.
Estimated Number of Annual
Responses per Respondent: 1.
Estimated Number of Total Annual
Responses: 400.
Estimated Time per Response: 30
minutes.
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Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 200.
Dated: March 28, 2013.
Seth Renkema,
Acting Agency Clearance Officer, U.S.
Customs and Border Protection.
[FR Doc. 2013–07639 Filed 4–1–13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111–14–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
[Docket No. FR–5685–N–02]

Notice of Proposed Information
Collection: Comment Request
Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing
(AFHM) Plan
Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal
Opportunity, HUD.
ACTION: Notice of information collection.
AGENCY:

The proposed information
collection requirement described below
will be submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review, as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. HUD is
soliciting public comments on the
subject proposal. Developers of new
projects describe their intent (marketing
efforts) to assure that they meet the Fair
Housing guidelines in how the project is
marketed to the public.
DATES: Comments Due Date: June 3,
2013.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments regarding
this proposed information collection
requirement. Comments should refer to
the proposal by name and/or OMB
Control Number, and should be sent to:
Reports Liaison Officer, Department of
Housing and Urban Development, 451
7th Street SW., Washington, DC 20410–
2000; or for the hearing and speech
impaired the number for the Federal
Relay Service Relay Service 1–800–877–
8339.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Tracy E. Richardson, Director, Program
Standards and Compliance Division,
Office of Fair Housing and Equal
Opportunity, Department of Housing
and Urban Development, 451 Seventh
Street SW., Room 5240, Washington, DC
20410–2000; email to
Tracy.E.Richardson@hud.gov; telephone
number (202) 708–1145 (this is not a
toll-free number) for copies of the forms
and other available information. Hearing
or speech-impaired individuals may
access these numbers via TTY (text
telephone) by calling the Federal
Information Relay Service at 800–877–
8339 (this is a toll-free number).
SUMMARY:
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The
Department is submitting this proposed
information collection requirement to
OMB for review, as required by the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended).
This Notice is soliciting comments
from members of the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information to: (1) Evaluate
whether the proposed collection is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information; (3) Enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) Minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond; including
the use of appropriate automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses.
This Notice also lists the following
information:
Title of Proposal: Affirmative Fair
Housing Marketing (AFHM) Plan.
Title of Regulation: Affirmative Fair
Housing Marketing Regulations (24 CFR
200.600 and Affirmative Fair Housing
Marketing Compliance Regulations (24
CFR part 108).
OMB Control Number, if applicable:
2529–0013.
Description of the need for the
information and proposed use:
Developers of new projects describe
their intent (marketing efforts) to assure
that they meet the Fair Housing
guidelines in how the project is
marketed to the public. HUD uses this
information to assess the adequacy of
the applicant’s proposed actions to carry
out the Affirmative Fair Housing
Marketing requirements of 24 CFR
200.600 and review compliance with
these requirements under 24 CFR part
108, the AFHM Compliance
Regulations.
Agency form numbers, if applicable:
HUD–935.2A Affirmative Fair Housing
Marketing (AFHM) Plan (Multifamily),
HUD–935.2B Affirmative Fair Housing
Marketing (AFHM) Plan (SingleFamily), and HUD–935.2C Affirmative
Fair Housing Marketing (AFHM) Plan
(Condominiums or Cooperatives).
Members of affected public:
Applicants for mortgage insurance
under the Department’s insured singlefamily and multifamily subsidized and
unsubsidized programs.
Estimation of the total number of
hours needed to prepare the information
collection including the number of
respondents, frequency of response, and
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